
Date Published: 29 October 2018     

Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 6 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) Andrea Clarke

4  Public Questions 

To answer any written or oral questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the Board.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 10.00am on 30 
October 2018. Please send questions to the Chief Executive marked for the 
attention of Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chairman 

5  Members' Questions 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the Board. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 30 October 2018. Please send questions to the 
Chief Executive marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chairman 

6  Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 42) Sarah Scott

7  Self Harm Update (Pages 43 - 74) Beth Bennett-
Britton

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

8  Proposal for loneliness/social isolation deep dive 

The Board to discuss whether to undertake a deep dive and how this could 
be structured.

For information HMG A connected society: A strategy for tackling loneliness – 
laying the foundations for change is available at this link 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/750909/6.4882_DCMS_Loneliness_Strategy_web_Update.pdf. 

 

Mary Hutton, 
Cllr Roger 
Wilson

9  Air Quality and health deep dive (Pages 75 - 144) Dave 
McConalogue, 
Philip Williams

10  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) update (Pages 145 - 150) Zoe Clifford

INFORMATION ITEM

11  General Report on Activity on HWB matters in Gloucestershire (Pages 
151 - 156)

Mary Hutton

Membership – Ingrid Barker (Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust), Chris Brierley 
(Representing Police and Crime Commissioner), Andy Hermiston (Deputy Chief Fire Offcier), 
Mary Hutton (Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), Peter Lachecki (Gloucestershire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), ACC Julian Moss (Representing Chief Constable), 
Rachel Pearce (NHS England), Pat Pratley (Cheltenham Borough Council), Dr Hein Le Roux 
(Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), Sarah Scott (Director of Public Health), 
Dr Andy Seymour (Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), Chris Spencer (Director of 
Children's Services), PCC Martin Surl (Police and Crime Commissioner), Alan Thomas 
(Healthwatch Gloucestershire), Cllr Jennie Watkins (Leadership Gloucestershire) and 
Margaret Willcox OBE (Director of Adult Services) Cllr Richard Boyles, Cllr Tim Harman, 
Cllr Kathy Williams and Cllr Roger Wilson

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/750909/6.4882_DCMS_Loneliness_Strategy_web_Update.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/750909/6.4882_DCMS_Loneliness_Strategy_web_Update.pdf
mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting. 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further 
instructions.

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 17 July 
2018 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Ingrid Barker
Cllr Richard Boyles
Chris Brierley
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
Peter Lachecki
ACC Julian Moss

Pat Pratley
Dr Hein Le Roux
Alan Thomas
Cllr Jennie Watkins
Margaret Willcox OBE
Cllr Roger Wilson

Substitutes: Chris Brierley (In place of the Police and Crime Commissioner)
ACC Julian Moss (In place of the Chief Constable)

Officers in attendance: Tim Browne – Head of Education
Alison Walker – Headteacher Moat Primary School
Zoe Clifford – Public Health Consultant
Charlotte Bigland – Public Health Speciality Registrar
Dr Tanya Richardson – Public Health Consultant
Kim Forey – Director of Integration

Apologies: Cllr Kathy Williams, Andy Seymour

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 20 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.

20. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No member questions had been received.

21. PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY FOR GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

21.1 The Board had planned for a refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) 
and the recent LGA Prevention System Peer Review supported this proposal. Zoe Clifford, 
Public Health Consultant, outlined the proposals, including the engagement activity, to take 
this matter forward, informed by the Board’s Development Meeting on 15 May 2018. 

21.2 With regard to the Leadership Model, Figure 1, members commented that there were a lot 
of Boards managing these areas and it would be important not to duplicate work that was 
already in process, but rather take the opportunity to influence and inform. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

21.3 The Board welcomed the involvement of the district councils. It was commented that it 
could be helpful for the Board to review its membership to include all the district councils. 
The Director of Public Health acknowledged that the district councils were key to the 
delivery of the JHWBS; and that she would take away the membership question as an 
action.
ACTION: Sarah Scott

21.4 It was also agreed that the LEP was a valid partner in this work. 

21.5 It was commented that the Gloucestershire 2050 vision was focused on infrastructure and it 
was questioned where were the ideas relating to children? It was commented that the 
Board should aim to influence this work. The Chairman reminded the Board that following 
the Board Development meeting in May 2018 the Board agreed to send a response to the 
Vision 2050 consultation. The proposed response had been sent to members for 
comment/approval, and the Chairman urged members to respond to this email as soon as 
possible if they had any comments to add.

21.6 The Board agreed that it could support the principles and the leadership model, and the 
proposed timeline for the development of the strategy. Board Members Pat Pratley, Jennie 
Watkins, Mary Hutton, and Chris Brierley indicated that they would wish to be members of 
the steering group.

22. DRAFT CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP FRAMEWORK 
22.1 Charlotte Bigland, Public Health Registrar, informed the Board on the background and 

context to the development of the draft children, young people and families partnership 
framework. This would be a whole system approach, which placed the child at the centre, 
listened to their voice and ensured that their needs remained central to all activity. It was 
important to ensure that this framework was effective; delivering good outcomes for 
children and young people. 

22.2 The Director of Children’s Services informed the Board that he supported this work. The 
system has lacked an overall strategy from which to ‘hang’ significant interventions. He felt 
that this report outlined a good framework to take forward. 

22.3 It was agreed that it would be important to engage with children, and their families, on the 
development of this framework. The Board was assured that stakeholders and families 
would be involved, particularly to help test evidence, and identify priorities. 

22.4 It was commented that communities were a key stakeholder and partners in this work, 
particularly with regard to resilience and prevention. 

22.5 The Board agreed that it could support the draft framework, and approved it for county-
wide consultation.

23. ADVERSE CHILDHOOD EXPERIENCES - UPDATE 
23.1 ACC Julian Moss and Dr Tanya Richardson, Public Health Consultant, gave a detailed 

presentation outlining the vision, strategy, communications plan, branding for the ACEs 
movement in Gloucestershire, and drew the Board’s attention to the seven key messages 
that everyone, panel members and Board members, could take to meetings. (For 
information the presentation slides were uploaded to the council website and included in 
the minute book.) 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

23.2 The Chairman thanked ACC Moss, Dr Richardson and the Panel, commenting that they 
had achieved a lot in the first six months of this work. Board members echoed the 
Chairman’s comments, and agreed that progress has been impressive.

23.3 It was suggested that this work was shared with the Integrated Locality Boards, and that 
this work would link with community connectors and social prescribing. It was important to 
be aware of how we could add to each other’s efforts. 

23.4 The Director of Children’s Services informed the Board that he felt that this was a great 
piece of work; particularly the message of hope. He informed members that the statement 
that resilience trumps ACEs was true; he never ceased to be surprised at how resilient 
children could be. He felt that this strategy gave real hope.

23.5 The Board agreed that how to link this work into schools was important. The level of 
exclusions (fixed term and permanent) in the county was high. The Board was informed 
that Restorative Practice could deliver change in schools. ACC Moss also informed the 
meeting that he has met with the Gloucestershire Association of Primary Headteachers, the 
Gloucestershire Association of Secondary Headteachers, and the Gloucestershire 
Association of Special School Headteachers. He has also arranged for information on 
ACEs to be included in the ‘What’s Up Gov’ and ‘Heads Up’ e-zines for Headteachers and 
School Governors.

23.6 A particular challenge for the Panel was the number of requests coming in to present to 
other bodies on this issue. 

23.7 The Board supported the branding messages, and agreed that positive supportive 
messages were the way to go. 

23.8 Cllr Jennie Watkins, a member of the Panel, informed the Board that it was a privilege to 
work on this Panel, and was clear that this was about starting a movement. She thought it 
likely that there would be challenge in the future regarding evidencing improved outcomes, 
but felt that with viral change it could be difficult to keep track of all outcomes. 

23.9 Board members therefore agreed: -
 To the Panel continuing its work and to receive a further update at the Board’s 

meeting on 6 November 2018,
 To share this update report with the attendees of the meeting on 28 November 

2017, 
 To approve the ACEs strategy, 
 To approve the ACEs Communications Strategy,  
 To become an ACEs Champion,  
 To identify the key people in their organisation to attend the ACEs Practitioner 

Conference,
 To consider what and how they could contribute to the ACEs movement.

24. PERMANENT EXCLUSION TASK GROUP REPORT 
24.1 Cllr Lesley Williams, Task Group member, presented the report.

24.2 The Board welcomed the report and agreed to the recommendations in the report relating 
to Adverse Childhood Experiences, in that the ACEs Panel would:- 

 Ensure that those officers, across all partners, that directly work with and support 
permanently excluded young people, and those at risk of permanent exclusion, are 
invited to the planned practitioner conference. 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

 Within its ACEs and Communications Strategies, identify and realise opportunities 
for working with schools, early years settings, further education and higher 
education settings, to ensure that an ACEs informed approach was recognised by 
education leadership teams and reflected in their school policies and practice.  

 Deliver a Members Seminar to inform the wider council, and district council, 
membership of
[...]
ard that Gloucestershire was recognised nationally for its 
integrated commissioning practice, and that officers had been contributing to the 
development of the adult social care green paper. 

26.2 The Board welcomed the update and agreed to note progress on the integration of 
community based commissioning and aligned areas.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12:01

Page 4



LEADING  
THE WAY TO 
WELLBEING 
THE MENTAL WEALTH  
OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

Report of the  
Director of Public Health  
2017/18

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Foreword 3

What is mental wellbeing?  4

 Glow and the  
gloucestershire commitment 6

Promoting good mental health 
and wellbeing from the earliest age 9

Helping people build the five ways  
to wellbeing into their everyday lives 15

Creating and sustaining the  
conditions for good mental wellbeing 20

 Working in partnership to  
prevent self-harm and suicide 25

 Building mental health-friendly  
communities and workforces 31

Glossary 35

References 36

2Leading the way to wellbeing  | Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/18

CONTENTS

My thanks go to members of the Gloucestershire 

County Council public health, communications 

and data analysis teams who have helped to 

draft and produce this year’s annual report:

Jennifer Taylor, Suzie Lane, Frances Clark-Stone, Nicky 

Maunder, Charlotte Bigland, Tanya Richardson, Di 

Billingham, Vicky Powell, Hannah Britton and Rowan 

Renow-Clarke with design by David at Whistle & Taylor.

I would also like to thank those partners who are 

already delivering positive actions to promote  

mental wellbeing and who have shared their  

good work in this report.

Finally, I’d like to thank those Gloucestershire  

residents who shared their own thoughts on  

mental wellbeing as part of this year’s report.

I welcome your thoughts on this report and  

hope it inspires you to get involved and to  

commit to promoting good mental health  

and wellbeing and preventing mental illness.

Please get in touch with me by emailing  

sarah.l.scott@gloucestershire.gov.uk.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
AND CONTACT DETAILS

P
age 6



Ever since the mental health strategy for 

England, No Health Without Mental Health 1, 

was published in 2011, the subject has gained 

a growing profile, both within public services 

and amongst the population. 

Given that mental health problems are one of the  

main causes of the overall disease burden worldwide2, 

this is really positive.

Much of the attention and effort has, quite understandably, 

focused on the provision of good quality and timely 

treatment and support for people living with mental illness. 

These services are critical and there is always more to be 

done to continue to improve them, but it is now time to 

put greater emphasis on the promotion of good mental 

health and wellbeing and the prevention of mental illness.

The topic of my annual report this year is mental 

wellbeing. The World Health Organization defines 

this as “a state where everyone is able to realise their 

potential, can cope with the normal stresses of life, can 

work productively and fruitfully and is able to make 

a contribution to their community.”3 Good mental 

wellbeing can prevent self-harm, suicide and the onset 

or deterioration of mental illness and aid recovery.

My report sets out five mental wellbeing priorities for 

Gloucestershire’s Public Health team and our partners:

•  Promoting good mental health and wellbeing  

from the earliest age;

•  Helping people build the Five Ways  

to Wellbeing into their everyday lives;

•  Creating and sustaining the conditions  

for good mental wellbeing;

•  Working in partnership to prevent  

self-harm and suicide;

•  Building mental health-friendly  

communities and workforces.

Although this report covers mental wellbeing for all, 

we know that some people, including those living in 

areas of socioeconomic disadvantage, are more likely 

to have poor mental health a
[...]
 Mindful 

of Mental Health. Retrieved from https://www.

local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/22.6_

Being%20mindful%20of%20mental%20health_08_

revised_web.pdf [Accessed 16/08/2018]

21.  University of Essex (2017) The health and wellbeing 

impacts of volunteering with The Wildlife Trusts. 

Retrieved from https://www.wildlifetrusts.org/

sites/default/files/2018-05/r3_the_health_and_

wellbeing_impacts_of_volunteering_with_the_

wildlife_trusts_-_university_of_essex_report_3_0.

pdf [Accessed 21/08/2018]

22.  HM Government (2017) Preventing suicide in 

England: Third progress report of the cross-

government outcomes strategy to save lives. 

Retrieved from https://assets.publishing.

service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/

uploads/attachment_data/file/582117/Suicide_

report_2016_A.pdf [Accessed 21/08/2018]

23.  Lake Market Research (2009) Survey of Attitudes to 

Mental Health and Mental Illness in Gloucestershire: 

Research Report.

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Public Mental Health (Preventing Self-Harm Action Plan; 
GloW; Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy)

Item for 
decision or 
information?

For information

Sponsor Sarah Scott

Author Beth Bennett-Britton, Public Health Consultant, Public Mental 
Health, GCC
Frances Clark-Stone, Commissioning Officer
Suzie Lane, Outcome Manager
Karl Gluck, Lead Commissioner for Mental Health, 
GCCG/GCC

Organisation Gloucestershire County Council

Key Issues:  
 Since last presenting to the Board in January 2018, the Preventing 

Self-Harm Action Plan has now been finalised.
 The Action Plan is embedded into the Public Health Business Plan and 

work to deliver the objectives within the Action Plan is progressing well.
 Since last presenting to the Board, GloW (Gloucestershire’s approach 

to the national Public Health England Prevention Concordat for Better 
Mental Health) has 30 signatories that have pledged to take action to 
promote mental wellbeing.

 The initiatives under GloW will be driven forward by the Good Mental 
Health Group, a sub-group of the Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Board.

 The draft All Age Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategy for 
Gloucestershire, 2018-2023 is attached for information and comment.  
This strategy feeds into the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
development.

Recommendations to Board: 
The Board is asked to note the progress of these initiatives and continue to 
support the public mental health agenda.
The Board is asked to comment on whether they would like an annual update 
on the mental health agenda.

Financial/Resource Implications: 
These are met from within the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant and include 
officer time and funding for commissioned programmes.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



1. Preventing Self-Harm in Gloucestershire

1.1.The Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board were instrumental in 
highlighting the concern around rates of self-harm in Gloucestershire and 
supporting the Gloucestershire County Council Prevention, Wellbeing and 
Communities hub to lead on this issue.  

1.2. In September 2017 the Board received an over view of the issue and 
members each committed to a range of actions to improve the self-harm 
pathway or to promote or support good mental health and wellbeing.  The 
actions taken can all be found in the papers from that meeting 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=653&MId=8
342&Ver=4 

1.3. In January 2018 the Board received an update on the self-harm work 
programme including the comprehensive engagement work undertaken with 
stakeholders from the breadth of relevant agencies, professionals and 
citizens.  Papers from the January meeting can be found here 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=653&MId=8
714&Ver=4 

1.4.Since presenting to the Board in January, the Preventing Self-Harm Action 
Plan has now been finalised.  The actions were ini
[...]
p role for the development 
process. Links have been made through district councils and the District Council’s 
Strategic Directors group has been established as a communication mechanism. 

5. The Health and Wellbeing Board see that the forthcoming Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy would be ideally positioned to act as a mechanism for 
delivering the Vision 2050 ambition of a ‘healthy and happy’ Gloucestershire. 

6. Following agreement on the strategy development plan, the next stage has 
included setting a vision, designing the brand image for the strategy, mapping and 
understanding previous health and wellbeing community engagement findings 
and developing a stakeholder and community engagement plan. 

7. A Health and Wellbeing Board development session was held in September 2018 
and provided initial input into the vision statement and branding for the strategy. 
These elements have been further developed through the Prevention and Self 
Care Board. 

8. The current stage of the strategy development includes conducting workshops 
with communities and wider stakeholders to understand what they view as the 
health and wellbeing priorities.

Page 146



Proposed vision 
9. It is proposed that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets the following 

vision statement:

‘Gloucestershire is a place where everyone can live well,         
be healthy and thrive’

Proposed branding logo
10.Branding the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy will provide a clear identity and 

is an initial stage in part of a wider communications plan. It will help create 
cohesion across the strategy messages. 

11.Gloucestershire County Council communications team developed a number of 
brand logos which were shared at the Health and Wellbeing Development session 
and later refined through the Prevention and Self Care Board (see figure 1). The 
Prevention and Self Care Board suggested that the wording was ‘wellbeing and 
health’ as oppose to ‘health and wellbeing’ to place a greater emphasis on the 
‘wellbeing’ aspect. 

Figure 1: Branding logo design

Clarify a definition of prevention
12.Prevention and encouraging people to be more proactive about their health and 

wellbeing is also central to the vision. The Local Government Association Peer 
Challenge recommended that a clear and consistent definition of ‘prevention’ 
should be developed, owned and used by all partners. It is proposed that the 
following paragraphs are used in the strategy:

13.Prevention means different things to different people. The framework of primary, 
secondary and tertiary prevention is useful for helping to define what we mean by 
prevention: 

 Primary prevention includes health improvement and requires action on the 
determinants of health to prevent disease occurring. It has been described 
as refocusing upstream to stop people falling in to the waters of disease.

 Secondary prevention is essentially the early detection of disease, followed 
by appropriate intervention, such as health improvement activity or 
treatment.

Page 147



 Tertiary prevention aims to reduce the impact of the disease and promote 
quality of life through active rehabilitation.

14.At a population level health improvement opportunities look to prevent the need 
for treatment services are more cost effective than treating people. 

Community and other stakeholder engagement activity
15.The Local Government Association Prevention System Peer Challenge 

recommended: 
‘greater community input to ensure that there is a clear focus on the population’s 
health and wellbeing’ 

and to make ‘greater use of 
‘the voluntary and community sector to provide community insight on needs and 
for local delivery of priorities and plans’

Previous consultation
16.Acknowledging that there has been a wealth of previous engagement and 

consultation about health and wellbeing with various populations within 
Gloucestershire, there has been an attempt to gather these and summarise the 
findings. The scope 
[...]
lf Harm Update
	Preventing Self-Harm Action Plan V7
	Mental Health Strategy [5]

	9 Air Quality and health deep dive
	Appendix A - Air Quality and Health in Gloucestershire Report
	Appendix B - Workshop Outcomes Report
	Appendix C - Air Pollution Task Group Final Report

	10 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) update
	11 General Report on Activity on HWB matters in Gloucestershire





Minutes of the meeting

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday
6 November 2018 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT:
Ingrid Barker
Cllr Richard Boyles
Chris Brierley
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
ACC Julian Moss
Dr Hein Le Roux

Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour (Vice-Chairman)
Chris Spencer
Cllr Jennie Watkins
Margaret Willcox OBE
Cllr Roger Wilson

Substitutes:
Officers in attendance:
Apologies:
1.

Alan Thomas and Cllr Kathy Williams

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

2.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 17 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

3.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions had been received.

4.

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS
No member questions had been received.

5.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2017/18
The focus of the report was Mental Health – Leading the Way to Wellbeing: the Mental
Wealth of Gloucestershire. The priorities discussed in the report were:  Promoting good mental health and wellbeing from the earliest age
 Helping people build the Five Ways to Wellbeing into their everyday lives
 Creating and sustaining the conditions for good mental wellbeing
 Working in partnership to prevent self-harm and suicide
 Building mental health-friendly communities and workforces
The report also highlighted the work in Gloucestershire, led by the Health and Wellbeing
Board (HWB), on Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs).

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting
The Board congratulated the Director of Public Health (DPH) on the publication of another
succinct and informative report.
The Director of Public Health (DPH) informed the Board that a GP lead for suicide
prevention had been appointed. She explained that there was still work to do to with the
local media to encourage more responsible reporting on suicide.
In response to questions the DPH acknowledged that more needed to be done relating to
alcohol abuse; that there was a strong commitment to do this; and that work was ongoing
to improve this area, in particular how to make it easier for people to access support. It was
suggested that this might be an issue that the HWB would want to look at in depth in future.
The HWB was informed that GPs saw people with a combination of physical and mental
health problems and that the system was a bit behind the curve on how to address dual
conditions. It was agreed that it was important to ‘see’ the person as a ‘whole’.
Parity of esteem between physical and mental health remained an issue. It was also
important to factor in parity of deprivation; health inequality across and between some
areas in the county was stark. It would be important to ensure that these matters were
progressed through the locality framework.
The Director of Children’s Services (DCS) welcomed the report but raised questions
relating to mental health screening tools at A & E for children and young people, as well as
access to services and whether the thresholds in Gloucestershire were too high. The
Clinical Chair, Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG) informed the HWB
that a mental health workshop had been held to inform the redesigning of urgent care in the
county. During the discussion it was recognised that that the screening tool was not good
enough – this would be addressed in due course. With regard to thresholds the DPH
informed the HWB that this would need to be discussed with the commissioners of mental
health services in the county.
The District Council representative on the HWB stated that she was pleased to see that
there appeared to be an emerging golden thread linking into communities; the question
remained as to how to train and develop community members to support the wider
community. She also raised the question of how communities could have a voice ‘round the
table’.
The Accountable Officer, GCCG, commented that this was a good opportunity to identify
the gaps in services and plan according for next year.

6.

SELF HARM UPDATE
The HWB received a detailed update from Beth Bennett-Britton, Public Health Consultant,
Karl Gluck, Lead Commissioner Adult Mental Health, and Francis Clark-Stone,
Commissioning Officer.
The HWB was pleased to note that the Preventing Self-Harm Action Plan had now been
finalised and was embedded into the Public Health Business Plan, and was also reflected
in the Future in Mind Transformation Plan. The HWB also welcomed the draft All Age
Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and agreed that this should inform and feed into the
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (currently being refreshed).

-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting
Members agreed that it was good to hear that officers were working on a self-harm care
pathway for GCare which should support GPs navigate the system, and offer more
informed support to their patients.
It was questioned whether it was understood why Gloucestershire reported higher rates of
self-harm than nationally. It was explained that Public Health England was looking at
admission rates for the whole of the South West; it might be that one of the factors was
related to reporting methodology. It was noted that the number of admissions does not
necessarily mean that Gloucestershire has a bigger problem than elsewhere. It was also
important to ensure that staff in acute settings were given the information and support
necessary to enable them to best support patients.
With regard to resources the Accountable Officer, GCCG, informed the HWB that the
system was just entering a 10 year planning cycle and that it would be important to look at
funding for this area.
The Chairman welcomed this work in this area and stated that the level of activity had
justified the HWB deep dive approach to this important issue. It was agreed that the HWB
should receive an annual update on the progress of this work.

7.

PROPOSAL FOR LONELINESS/SOCIAL ISOLATION DEEP DIVE
The Accountable Officer, GCCG, informed the HWB that the GCCG Enabling Active
Communities group, with membership drawn from across the system, could initiate this
work and then report back to the HWB.
The Chairman stated that he thought that it was important that each organisation on the
HWB could contribute to this work. It was agreed that the Accountable Officer would put
together a briefing on how this work could be structured to be discussed at HWB level.

8.

AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH DEEP DIVE
Dave McConalogue, Public Health Consultant, and Philip Williams, Lead Commissioner
Community Infrastructure, gave a detailed presentation on the work undertaken on air
quality issues, including the outcomes from the Scrutiny Task Group on this matter.
Members agreed that this was a health and wellbeing issue. It would be important to
maximise every opportunity to design future developments with cyclists and the green
agenda in mind, and to continue to encourage people to stop smoking. It was agreed that a
significant challenge was how to get the general public engaged with this issue.
The HWB recognised that it has a role in providing leadership on this issue, and that it
should receive regular reports on this issue, and that each HWB member consider what
their organisation could contribute to the air quality agenda.

9.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWBS) UPDATE
Zoe Clifford, Public Health Consultant, updated the HWB on activity following the HWB
discussion on 17 July 2018.
The HWB agreed to the vision as set out in the report:‘Gloucestershire is a place where everyone can live well, be healthy and thrive.’

-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting
With regard to the branding logo following a discussion the HWB agreed that the wording
should be Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing.
The HWB agreed to the framework of primary, secondary and tertiary prevention as set out
in the report:  Primary prevention includes health improvement and requires action on the
determinants of health to prevent disease occurring. It has been described as
refocusing upstream to stop people falling in to the waters of disease.
 Secondary prevention is essentially the early detection of disease, followed by
appropriate intervention, such as health improvement activity or treatment.
 Tertiary prevention aims to reduce the impact of the disease and promote quality of
life through active rehabilitation.

10.

GENERAL REPORT ON ACTIVITY ON HWB MATTERS IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE
It was noted that the content of the report would be developed over time.
The report was noted.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 12.06 pm

-4-

